S TECUMSEH Minutes of a Regular General Meeting of the
‘ Town of Tecumseh Business Improvement Area (TOTBIA)

Business A
Improvement -, il
Area Do L

A Regular General Meeting of the Town of Tecumseh BIA (TOTBIA) Members held as of
Wednesday, May 13, 2020 held electronically at 6:00 PM.
Live stream is available on the BIA website at www.tecumsehbia.com

(TOTBBM-1-5)
CALLTO ORDER

The meeting is called to order at 6:06 p.m. by Candice Dennis, Chair

(TOTBBM —2-5)

ROLL CALL Chair Candice Dennis
Vice Chair Michael Kennedy
Treasurer Paul Bistany
Director Scott Harris
Director Brian Houston
Director Linda Proctor
Director Jules Champoux
Councilor Andrew Dowie
Regrets: Director Joseph Fratangeli
Director Shane Meloche
Minute Taker:  Coordinator Paula Rorai
Guest: No guests at this meeting.

(TOTBBM - 3-5)
DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - No disclosure at this meeting.

(TOTBBM - 4-5)
DELEGATIONS — No delegations at this meeting.

(TOTBBM — 5-5)
COMMUNICATIONS

5.1 TOTBIA Board of Management Meeting Minutes

APRIL 8" and 29th, 2020 BIA BOARD MEETINGS WERE CANCELLED DUE TO COVID-19 VIRUS

Motion: (BBM-11/20) Moved by: P. Bistany
Second by: J. Champoux
THAT the minutes of the Town of Tecumseh TOTBIA Regular Board of Management Meeting held on March 4, 2020 be
approved as distributed.
APPROVED.
CARRIED.

5.2 LETTERS FROM — No letters at this meeting.

(TOTBBM - 6-5)
REPORTS

6.1 CHAIR REPORT - C. Dennis discusses the status of new coordinator hire. It is recommended that a safe workplace
policy be created prior to the hire date and training of the new hire.


http:www.tecumsehbia.com

6.2 TREASURER REPORT: P. Bistany reports on the month end financial reports

Due to inaccuracies in the transition of the Sage Accounting to the Xero Accounting software, the January,
February, March and April month end reports have been revised as listed below:

Tecumseh BIA

2020 Month Endvlfyinabnciz;l;s |

Treasurer's Report for the period ending: 1-31-2020
BIA Operating Account (8111130) Bank Balance stands at: $ 53,720.28
Outstanding Cheques ' see detail page $ (2,860.45)
Outstanding Receivables see detail page 3 2,246.91
BIA Ledger Balance stands at: $ 53,106.74
BIA Reserve Account - Balance last month  $ 35,174.37
Interest $ 89.62
Transfer from Operating (see NOTE)
$ 35,263.99
WFCU - Share Capital #1 $ 85.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #4 $ 60.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #44 $ 10.00
BIA Petty Cash stands at: $ 825.48
Deposit Clearing $ 500.00
Prepaid Expenses & Deposits $ 1,940.64
Total BIA Current Assets : $ 91,791.85
Tecumseh Dollars Current Outstanding $ 9,830.00
Other BIA Liabilities and Equity : (from Xero report $ 81,961.95
Total BIA Liabilities and Equity : $ 91,791.95
Year To Date Levy Requistion: 2020 st Quarter @ March 31/ § 29,250.00
2nd Quarter @ June 30
3rd Quarter @ September 30
- 4th Quarter @ December 31
Total Levy received to Date: $ 29,250.00
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Tecumseh Business Improvement Area

BIA Operating Account -# 8111130 01/31/2020
Outstanding Payments
2019-12-06  Cheque #2090 Sanya Percarski -$313.78
2019-12-19 Cheque #2080 Flowers by Phil -$354.83
2020-01-16 Cheque #2107 Paula Rorai -$1,095.92
2020-01-30  Cheque #2120 Paual Rorai -$1,095.92
-$  2,860.45
Outstanding Receivables
2019-12-31 HST Rebate - Q4 2019 (Oct - Dec 2019) 1,117.65
2020-01-31 Square transactions 1,129.26
L8 224691

Operating Account - activity
Date Source Description Reference Debit Credit Running Balance
Opening Balance 60,073.69 0.00 60,073.69
03 Jan 2020 Spend Money Lacasse SFG Chq #2081 0.00 661.05 59,412.64
06 Jan 2020 Receive Money Deposit 8,640.00 0.00 68,052.64
07 Jan 2020 Spend Money Petty Cash %087 0.00 920.00 67,132.64
08 Jan 2020 Bank Transfer Bank Transfer from BIA Operating Account - WFCU to WFCU VISA #7837 0.00 253.63 66,879.01
08 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai PPE 12.28.2019 0.00 1,096.84 85,782.17
08 Jan 2020 Spend Money Rock Mortgage Group Chq #2079 0.00 42.35 65,739.82
08 Jan 2020 Spend Money Paula Rorai 0.00 1,096.84 64,642.98
09 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Shopper's Drug Mart Chq 2085 0.00 600.00 64,042.98
Q9 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Danilo's Enterprises Limited Jan 2020 0.00 1,000.00 63,042.98
09 Jan 2020 Spend Money By The Book 0.00 45.20 62,997.78
10 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Tabouli by Eddy's 0.00 525.00 62,472.78
13 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Zehrs Chq #2086 0.00 2,715.00 59,757.78
16 Jan 2020 Spend Money Shoreline Week Chq #2078 0.00 177.18 59,580.60
16 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai %107 0.00 1,095.92 58,484.68
20 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai Square Terminal 0.00 442.25 58,042.43
21 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Cogeco Payment Centre "110041812640 0.00 90.28 57,962.15
21 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Receiver General Dec 2019 0.00 1,118.73 56,833.42
21 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Lacasse SPG %3936 0.00 1,255.50 55,577.92
21 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Receiver General Oct 2019 0.00 745.82 54,832.10
21 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Cogeco Payment Centre 0.00 4.49 54,827.61
22 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Kelcom 0.00 40.48 54,787.13
27 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Zehrs 0.00 1,730.00 53,057.13
27 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Beach Grove Golf & Country Club 2020 Deposit 0.00 500.00 52,557.13
27 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Rock Mortgage Group Jan 2020 0.00 42.35 52,514.78
29 Jan 2020 Spend Money Petty Cash 0.00 860.00 51,654.78
30 Jan 2020 Spend Money Square 0.00 0.01 51,654.77
30 Jan 2020 Receive Money Deposit 820.00 0.00 52,474.77
30 Jan 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai 120 0.00 1,095.92 51,378.85
30 Jan 2020 Receive Money Square 0.01 0.00 51,378.86
31 Jan 2020 Receive Money WFCU 149.58 0.00 51,528.44
Total BIA Operating Account - WFCU ¥ 9600.59” 18,154.84 51,528.44

51,528.44 0.00 51,528.44

Closing Balance

Town of Tecumseh BIA (TOTBIA) Regular General Meeting Minutes — May 2020

Page 3 of 19



Tecumseh BIA

2020 Month End Financials

Treasurer's Report for the period ending: 02-29-2020
BIA Operating Account (8111130) Bank Balance stands at: $ 49,100.41
Outstanding Cheques see detail page $ (6,375.21)
Outstanding Receivables see detail page $ -
BIA Ledger Balance stands at: $ 42,725.20
BIA Reserve Account - Bélénde last mbnth $ 35,263.99
Interest 7 - § 84.05
Transfer from Operating (see NOTE)
$ 35,348.04
WFCU - Share Capital #1 $ 85.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #4 $ 60.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #44 $ 10.00
BIA Petty Cash stands at: $ 286.37
Deposit Clearing $ 80.00
Prepaid Expenses & Deposits $ 2.333.2¢
Total BIA Current Assets : $ 80,927.88
Tecumseh Dollars Current Outstanding $ 7,605.00
Other BIA Liabilities and Equity : from Xero report $ 73,322.88
Total BIA Liabilities and Equity : $ 80,927.88
Year To Date Levy Requistion: 2020 1st Quarter @ March 31 $ 29,250.00
~ 2nd Quarter @ June 30
3rd Quarter @ September 30
_ 4th Quarter @ December 31
Total Levy received to Date: $ 29,250.00
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Tecumseh Business Improvement Area

BIA Operating Account - # 8111130 02/29/2020

Outstanding Payments

2020-02-05 Cheque #2119 Town of Tecumseh -$45,00
2020-02-18 Cheque #2124 Flowers By Phil -$11.30
2020-02-24 Zehrs -$2,550.00
2020-02-25 Cheque #2128 Joe| Nantais -$717.38
2020-02-25 Cheque #2130 Vantage Enterprises Inc. -$282.50
2020-02-25 Cheque #2127 Shoreline Week -$124.03
2020-02-25 Cheque #2131 Texthelp Inc. -$872.00
2020-02-27 Cheque #2132 Paula Rorai -$1,103,00
2020-02-28  Shopper's Drug Mart -$355.00
2020-02-28 Jacob's Gown Footwear & Accessories -$315.00

-$6,375.21

Outstanding Receivables

Operating Account - activity

Date Source Description Reference De bit Credit Running Balance

BIA Operating Account - WFCU

Opening Balance 51,528.44 0.00 51,528.44
03 Feb 2020 Receive Money Square 973.50 0.00 52,501.94
03 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Flow ers By Phil 0.00 67.80 52,434.14
03 Feb 2020 Payable Paymsnt Payment: Tow n of Tecumseh 787 0.00 45.00 52,389.14
03 Feb 2020 Spend Noney Flow ers By Phil 0.00 354.83 62,034.31
03 Feb 2020 Receive Money Square 1.87 0.00 62,036.18
03 Feb 2020 Receive Money Square 155.76 0.00 52,191.94
03 Feb 2020 Payable Paymeant Payment: Danilo's Enterprises Limited Feb 2020 0.00 1,000.00 51,191.94
05 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Tow n of Tecumseh %119 0.00 45.00 51,146.94
05 Feb 2020 Receivable Payment Payment: Brand Dead INV-0016 50.00 0.00 51,196.94
06 Feb 2020 Receive Money Tow n of Tecumseh 1,117.75 0.00 52,314.69
10 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: By The Book INV-17282 0.00 1,080.56 51,234.13
10 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Ontario BIA Association 2020 Menbership 0.00 254.52 50,979.61
10 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Zehrs 0.00 1,900.00 49,079.61
10 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Shopper's Drug Mart 0.00 375.00 48,704.61
13 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Receiver General Jan 2020 0.00 1,124.79 47,579.82
13 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: The Corpoeration of the Tow n of Tecumseh 0.00 193.32 47,386.50
13 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai 2121 0.00 1,095.92 46,290.58
14 Feb 2020 Raceive Money Square 155.76 0.00 46,446.34
14 Feb 2020 Bank Transfer Bank Transfer from BIA Operating Account - WFCU to WFCU VI 0.00 25278 46,193.56
18 Feb 2020 Receivable Payment Payment: RARE Apparel INV-0017 50.00 0.00 46,243.56
18 Fab 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Flow ers By Fhil 2124 0.00 11.30 46,232.26
19 Feb 2020 Recewve Noney Square 233.64 0.00 46,465.90
19 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Kelcom X9033196 0.00 20.06 46,445.84
20 Feb 2020 Receivable Payment Payment: Naturally Infused INV-0018 80.00 0.00 46,525.84
21 Feb 2020 Recewe Money Square 389.40 0.00 46,915.24
21 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Rock Mortgage Group Feb 2020 0.00 4235 46,872.89
24 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Zehrs 0.00 2,550.00 44,322.89
24 Feb 2020 Spend Money Sanya Percarski 0.00 313.78 44,009.11
24 Feb 2020 Receive Money Deposit 1,860.00 0.00 45,868.11
25 Feb 2020 Payable Paymsnt Payment: Vantage Enterprises Inc. 2130 0.00 282.50 45,586.61
25 Feb 2020 Receive Money Square 389.40 0.00 45,976.01
25 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Shoreline Week 2127 0.00 124.03 45,851.98
26 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Joel Nantais 2128 0.00 717.38 45,134.60
26 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Texthelp Inc. 2131 0.00 872.00 44,262.60
25 Feb 2020 Raceivable Payment Payment: Just Jans Sew ing INV-0019 50.00 0.00 44,312.60
27 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Cogeco Payment Centre Jan 2020 0.00 90.28 44,222.32
27 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Cogeco Paymsnt Centre 110042045261 0.00 91.53 44,130.79
27 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai 2132 0.00 1,103.00 43,027.79
28 Feb 2020 Receive Money Square 559.70 0.00 43,587.49
28 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Jacob's Gow n Footw ear & Accessories 0.00 315.00 43,272.49
28 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Tecumseh Home Hardw are Chq #2128 0.00 310.00 42,962.49
28 Feb 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Shopper's Drug Mart 0.00 355.00 42,607.49
29 Feb 2020 Receive Money WFCU 117.71 0.00 42,725.20
Total BIA Opsrating Account - WFCU 6,184.49 14,987.73 42,725.20
Closing Balance 42,725.20 0.00 42,725.20
Total 6,184.49 14,987.73 (8,803.24)
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Motion: (BBM-12/20) Moved by: L. Proctor

Second by: S. Harris
THAT the Month End Treasurer’s Reports as of January 31, February 29, be accepted and approved as distributed and filed for
audit.
APPROVED.
CARRIED.
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Tecumseh BIA

2020 Month End Financials

Treasurer's Report for the period ending: 03-31-2020
BIA Operating Account (8111130) Bank Balance stands at: $ 67,690.39
Outstanding Cheques see detail page $ (2,566.00)
Outstanding Receivables see detail page $ -
BIA Ledger Balance stands at: $ 65,124.39
BIA Reserve Account - Balance last month $ 35,348.04
Interest $ 75.72
$ 35,423.76
WFCU - Share Capital #1 $ 85.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #4 $ 60.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #44 $ 10.00
BIA Petty Cash stands at: $ 286.37
Deposit Clearing $ 80.00
Prepaid Expenses & Deposits $ 2,333.27
Total BIA Current Assets : $ 103,402.79
Tecumseh Dollars Current Outstanding $ 7,650.00
Other BIA Liabilities and Equity : from Xero report $ 95,752.79
Total BIA Liabilities and Equity : $ 103,402.79
Year To Date Levy Requistion: 2020 1st Quarter @ March 31 $ 29,250.00
2nd Quarter @ June 30
3rd Quarter @ September 30
4th Quarter @ December 31
Total Levy received to Date: $ 29,250.00
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Tecumseh Business Improvement Area

/Amount

!Balance

$49,100.41

BIA Operating Account - # 8111130 03/31/2020
Outstanding Payments o -
2019-12-16 Cheque #2074 Pet Valu -$190.00
2020-02-28 Jacob's Gown Footwear & Accessories: -$315.(:)0‘
2020-03-12 _|Cheque #2133 Paula Rorai —$11103.001
2020-03-26 Cheque #2134 Paula Rorai -$1,103.00
-$2,711.00

Outstanding Receivables ] ] -
2020-02-29 |Other Receivables ~ HST -0.10

-$ 0.10
Operating Account - activity
Date |Description " |Reference I.Reconciled Source
1-03-2020 '|Opening Balance
2-03-2020 Cleanng Cheque i Cheque #212Yes Imported
2-03-2020 Clearing Cheque Cheque #2126 | Yes imported
3-03. 2020 Clearing Cheque Cheque # 2090/ Yes Imported
3- 03-2020 !Clearing Cheque Cheque #2125/ Yes Imported
3-03-2020 Clearing Cheque Cheque #2124|Yes Imported
5-03-2020 Pre-Authorized Credit SQUARE IN( Yes Imported
5-03-2020  Utilty Bill Payment To: colvisa; AcG Yes Imported
5-03-2020 Clearing Cheque Cheque #2141 Yes Imported
5-03-2020 Cleanng Cheque Cheque #2127/ Yes Imported
5-03-2020 *Clearlng Cheque Cheque #2132/ Yes | Imper‘led
5.03-2020 1 Clearing Cheque Cheque # 2137 Yes Imported
5-03-2020 Clearlng Cheque Cheque#2144 Yes Imported
5-03-2020 Cleanng Cheque Cheque # 2143|Yes Imported
6-03-2020 Cleanng Cheque Cheque #2130 |Yes Imported
10—03-20@0 ' ‘Cleanng Cheque Cheque # 2139 | Yes Im boﬁed
11-03-2020 Pre-Authorized Debit BY THE BOO Yes Imported
11-03-2020 Clearlng Cheque Cheque #2140 Yes 'Imported
12-03-2020 Uhhty Bill Payment To: crapayr; / Acc Yes Imported
23-03-2020 C!eanng Cheque Cheque #2131 Yes Imported
26-03-2020 Pre-Authorlzed Credit Town of Tec| Yes Im ported
31-03-2020 System Entry Interest Amount $94|Yes imported

‘Clesing Balance

-$717.38) $48,383.03
-$2,550.00 | $45,833.03
-$1,000.00| $44,833.03
-$1,038.19| $43,794.84

-$11.30/ $43,783.54
$859.23| $44,642.77

-$399.65/ $44,243.12

-$300.00| $43,943.12

$124.03| $43,819.09
-$1103.00| $42,716.09

-$355.00 $42,361.00

-§505.001 $41,856.09

-$550.00| $41,306.09

-$282.501 $41,023.59

-8971.80/ $40,051.79

-$45.20 $40,006.59
-$48.36| $39,958.23

-$740.76| $39,217.47

-$872.00' $38,345.47
$29,250.00! $67,595 47

$94.92| $67,690.39
$67,690.39

Motion: (BBM-13/20) Moved by: J. Champoux
Second by: M. Kennedy
THAT the Month End Treasurer’s Report as of March 31, 2020 be accepted and approved as distributed and filed for audit.
APPROVED.
CARRIED.
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Tecumseh BIA

2020 Month End Financials

Treasurer's Report for the period ending: 04-30-2020

BIA Operating Account (8111130) Bank Balance stands at: $ 54,664.97
Outstanding Cheques see detail page $ (1,960.77)
BIA Ledger Balance stands at: $ 52,704.20
BIA Reserve Account - Balance last month $ 35,423.76
Interest $ 49.49
$ 35,473.25
Outstanding Receivables see detail page $ 248.00
WFCU - Share Capital #1 $ 85.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #4 $ 60.00
WFCU - Patronage Shares #44 $ 10.00
BIA Petty Cash stands at: $ 271.53
Deposit Clearing $ 4,480.00
Prepaid Expenses & Deposits $ 2,333.27
Total BIA Current Assets : $ 95,665.25
Tecumseh Dollars Current Outstanding $ 7,480.00
Other BIA Liabilities and Equity : from Xero report $ 88,185.25
Total BIA Liabilities and Equity : $ 95,665.25
Year To Date Levy Requistion: 2020 1st Quarter @ March 31 $ 29,250.00

2nd Quarter @ June 30

3rd Quarter @ September 30

4th Quarter @ December 31
Total Levy received to Date: $ 29,250.00
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Tecumseh Business Improvement Area

BIA Operating Account - # 8111130 04/30/2020
Outstanding Payments
2020-02-05 | Cheque #2119 Town of Tecumseh -$45.00
2020-04-02  'Cheque #2147 Ocean Bottom Soap Co -$80.00!
2020-04-02 ' Cheque #2149 Anne's on the Avenue -$250.00!
2020-04-06  Cheque #2151 Flowers by Phil ) -$84.75
2020-04-06  Cheque #2154 Texthelp Inc. -$113.36
2020-04-23  Town of Tecumseh -$90.00
2020-04-30  'Cheque #2157 Kelcom -$22.66
2020-04-30  Cheque #2159 Zehrs -$1,275.00

-$1,960.77
Outstanding Receivables
2020-04-23  Town of Tecumseh - Tecumseh Dollars $248.00

$ 248.00

Operating Account - activity i .
Date Source Description Reference Debit! Credit| Running Balance
BIA Operating Account - WFCU
Opening Balance 65,124.39 0.00/ 65,124.39
01 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Danilo's Enterprises Limited 2091 0.00° 1,000.00 64,124.39
02 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Ocean Bottom Soap Company 0.00° 80.00 64,044.39
02 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Zehrs %146 0.00: 4,505.00 59,539.39
02 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Cogeco Connexion Inc. i 0.001 90.28 59,449.11
02 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Anne's on the Avenue 0.00 250.00 59,199.11
02 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Wellness Market 0.00: 370.00 58,829.11
06 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Flow ers By Phil 0.00 84.75 58,744.36
06 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Texthelp Inc. #41270 0.00 113.36 58,631.00
08 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: By The Baook INV-17488 0.00 45.20 58,585.80
13 Apr 2020 Payable Payment | Payment: Paula Rorai PPE 04.04.2020 0.00 1,103.00 57,482.80
14 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Receiver General Mar 2020 0.00 735.70 56,747.10
15 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Rock Mortgage Group B152 0.00 42.35 56,704.75
17 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Tow n of Tecumseh 838 0.00 45.00 56,659.75
21 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Rock Mortgage Group Apr 4 - May 3, 20z 0.00 43.85 56,616.90
23 Apr 2020 | Payable Payment Payment: Tow n of Tecumseh "863 0.00 90.00 56,525.90.
23 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Paula Rorai %156 0.00: 1,103.00 55,422.90
24 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: By The Book INV-17513 0.00 1,412.50 54,010.40
29 Apr 2020 Payable Payment -Payment: Cogeco Connexion Inc. E-Transfer 0.00 90.28 53,920.12
30 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Zehrs 0.00: 1,275.00 52,645.12
30 Apr 2020 Receive Money 'WFCU 81.74 0.00 52,726.86
30 Apr 2020 Payable Payment Payment: Kelcom X9035967 0.00 22.66 52,704.20
Total BIA Operating Account - WFCU ¥ 81.74712,501.93 52,704.20
Closing Balance 52,704.20 0.00 52,704.20
Total 81.74 12,501.93 (12,420.19)
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Motion: (BBM-14/20) Moved by: M. Kennedy

Second by: L. Proctor
THAT the Month End Treasurer’s Report as of April 30, 2020 be accepted and approved as distributed and filed for audit.
APPROVED.
CARRIED.

6.3 COORDINATOR REPORT - P. Rorai reports

Membership Statistics
e New businesses in the BIA area:
» India 47 Restaurant and Bar, 1614 Lesperance Rd.

e Members closed/moved/new owners/names:
> Shoreline Weekly Tecumseh

e  Total Number of Members currently open/established for business in the Tecumseh BIA:

» Open—401

> Associate Members - 3

» Empty Units/Bldgs. — 37

> Empty Lots/— 16

» Empty Commercial Houses — 12

»  Property Owners — 139 (29 Plazas)

» Grand Total - 608
Arts/Entertainment 5
Dining 60
Health & Wellness 135
Home/ Commercial
Services 14
Professional Services 62
Retail 128
Vacant Lots 16
Property Owners 139
Vacant Units/Bldgs. 37
Residential/Commercial
Houses 12

| 608

Associate Membership Program
e New Associate Members:
» Lacasse Printing

e Potential New Members:
» Lombardi Barber Shop
»  Sherwin Williams

New Projects/Programs for Consideration
e Jane's Walk
» It was explained by A. Dowie that this venue concentrates more on historic and architectural landmarks than

promoting businesses.
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6.4 COUNCIL REPORT ~
